

No. 14-910

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JACK JIMENEZ, individually and on behalf of other  
members of the general public similarly situated,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC., FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
*Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067  
*Deborah.White@RILA.org*

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH W. CARROLL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411L  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
*mstancil@robbinsrussell.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Decision Below Improperly Invites Courts To Certify Classes While Letting Plaintiffs Defer Fundamental Issues To Later Stages Of The Litigation.....	4
II. Allowing Plaintiffs To Defer Difficult Issues Exacerbates The Coercion Of Unwarranted Settlements .....	12
A. Certification Coerces Settlement .....	12
B. The Uncertainty Invited By The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Magnifies The Pressure To Settle Even Unmeritorious Class Actions.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adoma v. Univ. of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 543 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	13
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	12
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12, 14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	4, 7, 9, 11
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	5, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Advisory Committee's Notes to 1966 Amendments .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee's Notes to 1998 Amendments .....	13
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd**  
**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991).....	14
Lucian Arye Bebchuk, <i>Litigation and Settlement Under Imperfect Information</i> , 15 RAND J. ECON. 404 (1984).....	17
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) .....	16
Henry J. Friendly, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973).....	14
Chris Guthrie, <i>Framing Frivolous Litigation: A Psychological Theory</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 163 (2000) .....	17
Gary M. Kramer, <i>No Class: Post-1991 Barriers to Rule 23 Certification of Across-the-Board Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 15 LAB. LAW. 415 (2000).....	15
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006).....	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009).....	9, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed.) .....	9
George L. Priest, <i>Procedural Versus Substantive Controls of Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 521 (1997) .....	13
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	15
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action Certification and Interlocutory Review by the United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1531 (2000) .....	13
